

Sequence	Page No.	Reference	Original Text	Revised Text	Change	Category
1	1				Remove a single quotation mark	Typo
2	2	Memo 3	The main object for which the Company is established is established is to encourage, develop and organise cycling on the island of Ireland including but not exclusively racing and leisure cycling”.	The main object for which the Company is established is to encourage, develop and organise cycling on the island of Ireland including but not exclusively racing and leisure cycling.	Remove repeated words "is established" and remove single quotation mark at the end of the sentence	Typo
3	3	Memo 5 l	To act in concert or make any arrangements with any Department of State, Corporation, Conservancy, Fishery or other Board or Local Authority or Body Public or Private, now or hereafter constituted or with any residents in the neighborhood or property of the Company with reference of the objects aforesaid.	To act in concert or make any arrangements with any Department of State, Corporation, Conservancy, Fishery or other Board or Local Authority or Body Public or Private, now or hereafter constituted or with any residents in the neighbourhood or property of the Company with reference of the objects aforesaid.	Correct the spelling of "neighborhood" to neighbourhood	Typo
4	5	Memo 12	Provided that the company shall not support with its funds or endeavor to impose on or procure to be observed by its members or others any regulation or restriction which if an object of the company would make it a Trade Union.	Provided that the company shall not support with its funds or endeavour to impose on or procure to be observed by its members or others any regulation or restriction which if an object of the company would make it a Trade Union.	Correct the spelling of "endeavor" to endeavour	Typo
5	6	Definitions and Preliminaries - 7th definition	"Company" means IRISH CYCLING FEDERATION.;	"Company" means IRISH CYCLING FEDERATION;	Remove extraneous full stop	Typo
7	7	Line 15	AS a member of the UCI the Company recognises its obligations to comply with the Regulations of the UCI. In the case of any conflict between these Articles and the Regulations of the UCI the Regulations shall prevail.	As a member of the UCI the Company recognises its obligations to comply with the Regulations of the UCI. In the case of any conflict between these Articles and the Regulations of the UCI the Regulations shall prevail.	Change AS to As	Typo
8	8	Art 6	An <b>Affiliated Club</b> – Any club constituted to promote and develop the activity of cycling and is in accordance with the bye laws of the Company may be admitted to membership of the Company. A club wishing to be affiliated to the Company, shall pay an annual subscription determined by the Annual General Meeting from time to time.	An <b>Affiliated Club</b> – Any club constituted to promote and develop the activity of cycling and is in accordance with the bye laws of the Company may be admitted to membership of the Company. A club wishing to be affiliated to the Company shall pay an annual subscription determined by the Annual General Meeting from time to time.	Remove a comma	Typo
11	9	Art 12	An <b>Un-Attached Member</b> - a private individual not being a member of an Affiliated Club who, wishing to be affiliated to the Company, shall pay an annual subscription determined by the Annual General Meeting from time to time.	An <b>Un-Attached Member</b> - a private individual not being a member of an Affiliated Club who, wishing to be affiliated to the Company shall pay an annual subscription determined by the Annual General Meeting from time to time.	Remove a comma	Typo
13	14	Heading between Art 32 and Art 33			Remove superscript 4	Typo
14	16	Art 34 c	between 50 and 99 members shall be entitled to have 4 Delegates attend at any General Meeting of the Company;	between 50 and 99 members shall be entitled to have 4 Delegates attend at any General Meeting of the Company;	Correct the spelling of "entitled" to entitled	Typo
15	16	Heading above Art 37			Insert a space	Typo
22	19	Art 43	he Board shall manage the business of the Company in accordance with the powers delegated to it under Article 50 hereof.	The Board shall manage the business of the Company in accordance with the powers delegated to it under Articles 60 to 70 hereof.	Change 50 to 60 to 70	Typo
24	21	Art 59 to Art 62			Renumbering	Typo
26	26	Art 81	Each such dispute or difference shall be referred to Just Sport Ireland (JSI) for final and binding arbitration by a single arbitrator in accordance with the JSI Arbitration Rules and in accordance with the Arbitration Act 2010 as amended.	Each such dispute or difference shall be referred to Sport Ireland's dispute resolution body for final and binding arbitration by a single arbitrator in accordance with their Arbitration Rules and in accordance with the Arbitration Act 2010 as amended.	Remove the specific reference to Just Sport Ireland and replace it with a generic reference to Sport Ireland	Update
6	6	13th definition	"Term" means the time between three successive Annual General Meetings.;	"Term" means the time between four successive Annual General Meetings;	Change 3 to 4 Remove extraneous full stop	Term

20	18	Art 41	Subject to the provisions of Article 42, a person appointed to the Board shall occupy that position for a Term or until he shall resign or cease to be a Board Member.	Subject to the provisions of Article 42, a person appointed to the Board shall occupy that position for a Term or until he shall resign or cease to be a Board Member. A Board Member who resigns from the Board may not seek election to the Board at the General meeting immediately following their resignation	Addition of a condition preventing a director who had resigned from standing for election at the next election	Term
23	19	Art 44	At each Annual General Meeting of the Company at least 50% of the Board Members shall retire by rotation. The persons who shall retire shall be those who have served a Term. If the appropriate number cannot be decided in this manner or some other manner the person or persons to retire shall be drawn by lots among the Board Members , so, however, that at no Annual General Meeting shall all three holders of the Executive Posts retire. For the avoidance of doubt however, the provisions of this Article 44 shall not apply to the Appointed Directors.	At each Annual General Meeting of the Company at least two of the elected Board Members shall retire by rotation. The persons who shall retire shall be those who have served a Term. If the appropriate number cannot be decided in this manner or some other manner the person or persons to retire shall be drawn by lots among the Board Members so that at no Annual General Meeting shall all three holders of the Executive Posts retire. For the avoidance of doubt however, the provisions of this Article 44 shall not apply to the Appointed Directors.	Change 50% to 2. Add elected before board members. Remove "however and 2 commas	Term
19	18	Art 39	Persons whom it is intended putting forward for election to the executive posts of President, Federation Secretary or Treasurer shall be nominated as standing for election for each such respective post. The President, Board Secretary and Treasurer shall be elected by the Annual General Meeting to fill each of those posts respectively and the other Board Members not holding executive posts shall also be elected, for a term, from time to time by the Annual General Meeting.	Persons whom it is intended putting forward for election to the executive posts of President, Federation Secretary or Treasurer shall be nominated as standing for election for each such respective post. Persons whom it is intended putting forward for election to the post of President must previously have served at least one term as a Board Member of The Irish Cycling Federation. The President, Board Secretary and Treasurer shall be elected by the Annual General Meeting to fill each of those posts respectively and the other Board Members not holding executive posts shall also be elected, for a term, from time to time by the Annual General Meeting.	Addition of a condition to ensure a candidate for President will have served a term as a board member of CI	President
21	18	Art 42	The maximum number of consecutive Terms a Board member (and for the avoidance of doubt this includes the Appointed Directors) may serve is three. An exception which applies to this maximum number of consecutive Terms served by a Board Member, is in circumstances where there are no candidates nominated for the post of Treasurer or Federation Secretary in accordance with article 38 when they have reached their maximum number of consecutive Terms. In this case a vote shall be taken at the Annual General Meeting at which the relevant Board Member should retire to decide on whether or not to grant the Board Member in question one additional consecutive Term, if he so desires. If the relevant Board Member chooses not to serve for that additional Term then nominations for the relevant Board Member position may be sought from the delegates attending the Annual	The maximum number of consecutive Terms a Board member (and for the avoidance of doubt this includes the Appointed Directors) may serve is three. An exception applies to this maximum number of consecutive Terms served by a Board Member who is elected to the role of President having first served as a Board Member. Such a person may serve one additional term subject to the condition that the absolute maximum number of consecutive terms the person serves does not exceed four	Granting of an additional term to a board member becoming President. Removal of special conditions for Treasurer and Secretary	President
16	16	Art 37 b	The Board will have the power to co-opt up to four persons with <i>specialist</i> business skills (the <b>Appointed Directors</b> ), such persons may be re-appointed on a recommendation of the Board and with the agreement of the next Annual General Meeting.	The Board, on the nomination of the President, will have the power to co-opt up to four persons with <i>specialist</i> business skills or to satisfy the requirement that the board should reflect the diversity of the membership (the <b>Appointed Directors</b> The length such appointments will be from the date of the appointment by the board to the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the company.	Change to the way Appointed Directors become board members	Appointed Directors
17	17	Art 37 c	Any <i>Board Member</i> appointed as an Appointed Director may be removed as a Board Member by a resolution to this effect passed by the Board. Any Board Member appointed under the category of Appointed Director shall not be entitled to vote on any such resolution for the removal as a Board Member of a person of that category.	Any <i>Board Member</i> appointed as an Appointed Director may be removed as a Board Member by a resolution to this effect passed by the Board. Any Board Member appointed under the category of Appointed Director shall not be entitled to vote on any such resolution for the removal as a Board Member of a person of that category. A co-opted director may not serve more than nine consecutive years on the board	Specific time limit for Appointed Directors	Appointed Directors
18	17	Art 37d	The Board should ensure to the greatest possible extent that at all times one of the Board Members is female.	The Board should ensure to the greatest possible extent that the membership of the Board reflects the diversity of the membership of the Irish Cycling Federation.	Removes the requirement for minimum of one female director and replaces the condition with one referring to the diversity of the membership	Gender and diversity on the board

10	9	Art 11	Honorary Members shall have the right to attend and at the discretion of the chair to speak at, general meetings of the Company but shall not form part of the quorum or have the right to vote.	Honorary Members shall have the right to attend and at the discretion of the chair to speak at, general meetings of the Company but shall not form part of the quorum or have the right to vote except when they are nominated as delegates from an affiliated club.	Allow honorary members to be delegates from clubs	Honorary Members	
9	9	Art 8	A <b>Club Member</b> is a private individual being a member of an Affiliated Club who, wishing to be affiliated to the Company shall pay an annual subscription determined by the Annual General Meeting from time to time. any motion in the Prescribed Motion(s) form or nomination in the Prescribed Nomination(s) Form as invited pursuant to Article 27a shall be notified to the Company Secretary in writing not less than 50 Clear Days before the date for holding of the AGM (the <b>Prescribed Time</b> ). Each such motion in the Prescribed Motion(s) Form notified to the Company Secretary within the Prescribed Time will deal with one subject only;	A <b>Club Member</b> is a private individual being a member of an Affiliated Club who, has paid the annual subscription to Cycling Ireland determined by the Annual General Meeting from time to time. any motion in the Prescribed Motion(s) form or nomination in the Prescribed Nomination(s) Form as invited pursuant to Article 27a shall be notified to the Company Secretary in writing not less than 60 Clear Days before the date for holding of the AGM (the <b>Prescribed Time</b> ). Each such motion in the Prescribed Motion(s) Form notified to the Company Secretary within the Prescribed Time will deal with one subject only;	Rewrite the conditions for membership	Membership	
12	13	Art 27 b			Change 50 to 60	Closing dates for motions and nominations	
25	22	Art 62		The Board shall determine the financial awards made to all subcommittees. This does not apply to provincial fess and/or levies that are set by the members of each province	New article on finance of sub-committees	Finance of sub-committees	